price allocation is subject to change based on numerous factors, including the final adjusted purchase price and the final estimated fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed. Any such adjustments to the preliminary estimates of fair value reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements could be material. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to indicate the financial condition or results of operations of future periods or the financial condition or results of operations that actually
would have been realized had the transactions been consummated on the dates or for the periods presented.

F-77

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2018

  IMAC
Share

Issuance &
Subtotal
IMAC   IMAC   IMAC   Pro-Forma   Holdings

  Holdings   Transaction   Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Adjustments  Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash  $ 550,509  [a]  $ 13,500,000  $ 8,050,509  $ 65,876  $ 16,055  [e]  $ 653,666  $ 8,132,440
   [b]  $ (5,000,000)   [f]  $ (653,666)
   [c]  $ (1,000,000)

Other current assets   294,875   -   294,875   565,498   235,132   1,095,505
Total current assets   845,384   7,500,000   8,345,384   631,374   251,187   9,227,945

Property and equipment, net   1,703,143  [b]   653,666   2,356,809   653,666   847,191  [e]   (653,666)   3,204,000
Intangible assets   -  [b]   4,346,334   4,346,334   -   -  [g]   330,662   7,147,787
   [h]   2,470,791
Other non-current assets   27,828   -   27,828   46,581   454,814   529,223
Investment in IMAC St. Louis   646,759  [c]   1,600,000   2,246,759   [h]   (2,246,759)   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total assets  $ 3,223,114   $ 14,100,000  $ 17,323,114  $ 1,331,621  $ 1,553,192   $20,108,955

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities  $ 2,869,836  [d]  $ 447,500  $ 3,317,336  $ 652,078  $ 1,071,323   $ 5,040,737

Noncurrent liabilities   611,050   -   611,050   356,539   705,901   1,673,490

Total liabilities   3,480,886  [d]   447,500   3,928,386   1,008,617   1,777,224   6,714,227

Owners’ equity

Owners’ equity   603,414  [a]   13,500,000   13,394,728   323,004   (224,032)  [f]   (653,666)   13,394,728
   [c]   600,000   [g]   330,662
   [d]   190,000   [h]   224,032
   [d]   (1,498,686)

Non-controlling interest   (861,186)  [d]   861,186   -   -   -   -
Total owners’ equity   (257,772)   13,652,500   13,394,728   323,004   (224,032)   13,394,728

Total liabilities and owners’ equity  $ 3,223,114   $ 14,100,000  $ 17,323,114  $ 1,331,621  $ 1,553,192   $20,108,955

FOOTNOTES

 [a] To record the issuance of [x] shares of common stock for cash of $15 million, net of estimated expenses of $1.5 million
  Does include the issuance of [y] shares in connection with a consulting agreement, issuable upon the effectiveness of a registration statement
 [b] To record the cash payment in connection with the acquisition of IMAC Kentucky including their property and equipment
 [c] To record the issuance of [y] shares of common stock and cash payment in connection with the acquisition of IMAC St. Louis
 [d] To record the acquisition of the non-controlling interest in IMAC Tennessee for consideration of $190,000 in equity and $447,500 in convertible

debt
 [e] To record the sale of the property and equipment of IMAC Kentucky
 [f] To record the distribution from the sale of the IMAC Kentucky property and equipment
 [g] To record the fair value allocation associated with the IMAC Kentucky acquisition
 [h] To record the fair value allocation associated with the IMAC St. Louis acquisition

F-78

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

  IMAC   IMAC   IMAC   Pro-Forma   Group
  Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Patient revenues  $ 532,872  $ 2,825,256  $ 1,726,631   $ 5,084,759
Contractual adjustments   (298,619)   (1,845,047)   (1,194,661)   -   (3,338,327)

Total patient revenue, net   234,253   980,209   531,970   -   1,746,432

Management fees   33,600   -   - [iii]   (33,600)   -
Equity in earnings (loss) of non-consolidated affiliate   (85,651)   -   - [iv]   85,651   -

Total Revenue   182,202   980,209   531,970   1,746,432

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   37,134   138,853   101,761   277,748
Salaries and related expenses   446,796   651,282   382,016   1,480,094
Advertising and marketing   93,178   44,817   72,489   210,484
General and administrative   239,692   203,376   168,772 [iii]   (33,600)   578,240
Depreciation and amortization   31,268   59,752   39,036 [i]   116,925   246,981

   -   -   - [ii]   205,899   205,899
Total operating expenses   848,068   1,098,080   764,074   2,999,446

Operating loss   (665,866)   (117,871)   (232,104)   (1,253,014)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   3,312   [iii]   (3,312)   -
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   (3,749)   (3,749)
Interest expense   (23,552)   701   (10,991) [iii]   3,312   (30,530)

Total other income (expenses)   (23,989)   701   (10,991)   (34,279)

Net loss   (689,855)   (117,170)   (243,095)   (1,287,293)

Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest   285,191   -   - [v]   (285,191)   -

Net loss attributable to the IMAC Holdings LLC members   (404,664)   (117,170)   (243,095)   (1,287,293)

Footnotes

 [i] To record amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC Kentucky
 [ii] To record additional amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC St. Louis
 [iii] To eliminate inter-company income and expense for interest and management fees
 [iv] To eliminate redundancy of equity in earnings of IMAC St. Louis
 [v] To eliminate allocation of net loss to non-controlling interest

F-79

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

   2017
   IMAC   IMAC   Pro-Forma   Group
  Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Patient revenues  $ 1,378,313  $ 13,258,419  $ 8,073,943   $ 22,710,675
Contractual adjustments   (723,688)   (8,298,287)   (5,364,015)   -   (14,385,990)

Total patient revenue, net   654,625   4,960,132   2,709,928   -   8,324,685

Management fees   131,400   -   -[iii]  (131,400)   -
Equity in earnings (loss) of non-consolidated affiliate   13,609   -   -[iv]  (13,609)   -

Total Revenue   799,634   4,960,132   2,709,928   8,324,685

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   63,216   648,479   309,927   1,021,622
Salaries and related expenses   967,627   2,334,770   1,327,526   4,629,923
Advertising and marketing   119,867   142,642   202,541   465,050
General and administrative   465,740   885,273   679,596[iii]  (131,400)   1,899,209
Depreciation and amortization   65,895   197,945   134,563 [i]   467,700   1,689,700

   -   -   - [ii]   823,597   -
Total operating expenses   1,682,345   4,209,109   2,654,153   9,705,504

Operating loss   (882,711)   751,023   55,775   (1,304,906)   (1,380,819)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   14,821   -   2,670[iii]  (14,855)   2,636
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   (18,747)   -   (18,747)
Interest expense   (27,151)   (37,229)   (43,836)[iii]  14,855   (93,361)
Loss on disposal of assets   (2,744)   (569,617)   -   (572,361)

Total other income (expenses)   (33,821)   (606,846)   (41,166)   (681,833)

Net loss   (916,532)   144,177   14,609   (1,304,906)   (2,062,652)

Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest   859,351   -   - [v]   (859,351)   -

Net loss attributable to the IMAC Holdings LLC
members   (57,181)   144,177   14,609   (2,062,652)

Footnotes

 [i] To record amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC Kentucky
 [ii] To record additional amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC St. Louis
 [iii] To eliminate inter-company income and expense for interest and management fees
 [iv] To eliminate redundancy of equity in earnings of IMAC St. Louis
 [v] To eliminate allocation of net loss to non-controlling interest

F-80

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Holdings

IMAC   IMAC   IMAC   Pro-Forma   Group
  Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Patient revenues  $ -  $ 14,990,042  $ 3,171,810   $ 18,161,852
Contractual adjustments   -   (11,678,158)   (2,258,157)   -   (13,936,315)

Total patient revenue, net   -   3,311,884   913,653   -   4,225,537

Management fees   15,000   -   -   [iii]   (15,000)   -
Equity in earnings (loss) of non-consolidated affiliate   (178,397)   -   -   [iv]   178,397   -

Total Revenue   (163,397)   3,311,884   913,653   4,225,537

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   4,266   581,008   211,554   796,828
Salaries and related expenses   33,589   1,999,455   661,882   2,694,926
Advertising and marketing   25,000   126,419   121,040   272,459
General and administrative   21,192   509,360   337,408   [iii]   (15,000)   852,960
Depreciation and amortization   -   139,614   70,979   [i]   467,700   1,501,890

   -   -   -   [ii]   823,597   -
Total operating expenses   84,047   3,355,856   1,402,863   6,119,063

Operating loss   (247,444)   (43,972)   (489,210)   (1,112,900)   (1,893,526)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   4   586   -   590
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   (150,000)   -   -   (150,000)
Interest expense   -   (41,100)   (6,335)   (47,435)

Total other income (expenses)   (149,996)   (40,514)   (6,335)   (196,845)

Net loss   (397,440)   (84,486)   (495,545)   (2,090,371)

Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest   16,643   -   -   [v]   (16,643)   -

Net loss attributable to the IMAC Holdings LLC members   (380,797)   (84,486)   (495,545)   (2,090,371)

Footnotes

 [i] To record amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC Kentucky
 [ii] To record additional amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC St. Louis
 [iii] To eliminate inter-company income and expense for interest and management fees